

*Tikam*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 4839 OF 2025

VAISHALI  
ANIL  
TIKAM

Digitally signed  
by VAISHALI  
ANIL TIKAM  
Date:  
2026.02.12  
11:32:03 +0530

Sudhir @ Bandu Gautam Thorat ...Applicant

*Versus*

State Of Maharashtra ...Respondent

---

Mr. Aniket Vagal, Advocate for Applicant.

Mrs. S.D. Shinde, APP for Respondent-State.

Mr. K.U. Nikam, Advocate for Intervenor.

API Kiran S. Shinde, Vishrambaugh Police Station, Pune City.

---

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 10<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant and learned APP for the State.
2. Learned counsel for the Applicant submits that on 11/10/2024 trial was expedited but, there is no progress in the trial.
3. Considering the submission of the learned counsel for the Applicant, call report from concerned Judge why there is no progress in the trial.
4. Stand over to 06/03/2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)